
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 July 2022 

 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 

 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 
Councillors Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 

and Heather Williams 
Quorum: 3 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Mark Howell, Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, 
Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, 

Pippa Heylings and Stephen Drew 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 10.00 a.m.  

 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 

subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 

 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 

Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   

   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March and 7 April 2022 
as a correct record. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
4. Completion of the Audit and Accounts for 2019/20 and Future Years   7 - 106 
 
5. 2019/20 External Audit Plan   107 - 

150 
 
6. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 and Local Code of 

Governance  
 151 - 

174 
 
7. Internal Audit and Corporate Governance Update   175 - 

186 
 
8. Internal Audit Plan   187 - 

230 
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use 

of RIPA  
 231 - 

234 
 
 Information Items   

 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 Thursday 29 September at 10 am.   

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the neares t escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance  

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 
If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for Peo
[...]
o interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 

 
Councillors: Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 

 Mark Howell  
 
Officers: Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 

 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 

 Tara Nutbeam-King Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
Auditors: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 

 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Heather Williams. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest 

 
 None. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 

record. 

  
4. Completion of the 2018/19 Audit of the Accounts - Report to Follow 

 
 A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee Agreed to defer this item to 

the next meeting to be held in April as the report had not been in the public domain 

for five clear working days.  
 

The Deputy Head of Legal advised the Committee that a vote by affirmation was 
sufficient to take this decision. 

  

5. 2018-19 Audit Results Report from External Audit - Report to Follow 

 

 A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee Agreed to defer this item to 

the next meeting to be held in April as the report had not been in the public domain 
for five clear working days.  

 
The Deputy Head of Legal advised the Committee that a vote by affirmation was 

sufficient to take this decision. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

  
6. Internal Audit Update 

 
 The Head of Internal Audit introduced this report, which updated the Committee on 

the recent work of the Internal Audit team. 
 
In response to questioning, the Corporate Fraud Manager, explained that the 

Fraud team were focussing on countering grant and business relief fraud. A recent 
investigation had uncovered a false claim of £10,000 for business relief which had 

resulted in a successful prosecution last week. The Fraud Team were also 
focussing on protecting the Council’s housing assets and detecting social housing 
fraud and were recommending prosecution in a recent case. Councillor Mark 

Howell suggested that the work of the Fraud Team should be publicised in order to 
act as a deterrent. 

 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 

  
7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Update on 

Use of RIPA 

 
 The Monitoring Officer presented this report which sought the Committee’s 

approval of the current Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy and 
asked it note that the Council had not used its RIPA powers since its last meeting. 

 
The Committee 
 
Agreed to approve the Council’s RIPA policy at Appendix A. 

 
Noted that the Council had not used surveillance powers between January 

and February 2022. 
  

8. Anti-Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 

 

 The Head of Finance introduced this report which recommended that t
[...]
ied to those 
directly employed by the Council and not to Shared Service officers who were 

employed by a different local authority. The Deputy Head of Legal added that he 
kept this matter under review and that he was unaware of any conflicts that had 

arisen due to the Shared Service arrangements. 
  
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting had been arranged for 

Thursday 28 July at 10 am. It was agreed that another meeting should be arranged 
next week to discuss the signing off of the 2018/19 accounts. The Senior 
Democratic Services Officer agreed to contact members of the Committee and 

arrange a suitable date for this meeting. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 at 11.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Mark Howell 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Farzana Ahmed Chief Accountant 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 James Carter Interim Project Accountant 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Geoff Harvey. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Completion of the 2018/19 Audit of the Accounts and 2019/20 Accounts 

Completion 
 
 The Deputy Head of Finance reported that the 2018/19 final accounts had been 

completed on Tuesday 29 March. They had been signed by the Council and an 
unqualified opinion on the accounts had been issued by the auditors. She thanked 
the officers and auditors for their hard work on this. 
 
The Deputy Head of Finance explained that the aim was to produce the draft 
accounts for 2019/20 in the next 10-12 weeks. 
 
The Committee Noted 
 
A) That the 2018/19 final accounts audit was completed on Tuesday 29 March 

2022. The Accounts have been signed by the Council and an unqualified 
opinion on the accounts have been issued by the auditors. 

 
B) The timescales for completion of the 2019/20 accounts and subsequent 

audit. 
  

Page 5



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 7 April 2022 

4. 2018-19 External Audit Opinion 
 
 Janet Dawson, External Auditor, stated that EY had signed off the 2018/19 

accounts on 29 March. She recognised the amount of work that had been done to 
complete the accounts, particularly in the areas of property, plant and equipment; 
data migration and the new financial management system. The Deputy Head of 
Finance stated that the Council acknowledged the recommendations made by the 
External Auditors and would be implementing improvements. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was noted that the figure for Housing Benefits 2018/19 should be “14,185” and 
not “14.185”. 
 
Auditor fees 
Janet Dawson explained that there had been insufficient time to finalise the fees 
included in the report as the focus had been to get the accounts signed off. She 
added that it would not be legal to agree a discount. Councillor Heather Williams 
stated that according to the minutes of the Committee a discount had been agreed 
in the past. The Committee Agreed that the auditor’s fees should be subject to a 
PSAA review. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 
 

  
5. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Investments in Russia 

Councillor Mark Howell reminded the Committee that he had asked at the previous 
meeting whether the Council had any investments in Russia. He requested that an 
answer be provided at the next meeting of the Committee on 28 July. 
 
Message from the Chair 
As this was his last meeting as Chair, Councillor Tony Mason thanked officers and 
auditors for their support during his last four years as Chair of the Committee. 

  
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Thursday 28 July at 10 am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

  
Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                     28th July 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

COMPLETION OF THE AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS FOR 
2019/20 AND FUTURE YEARS. 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Following completion of the 2018/19 audit of the accounts, reported to this 

committee in April 2022, work has progressed at pace on the 19/20 accounts. 
 

2. The audit of the 2019/20 accounts began on 13th June 2022. Whilst the Statement 
of Accounts was not ready much of the supporting documentation and information 
was made available to the auditors and they have been able to make steady 

progress. The draft statement of accounts is attached as an appendix to this 
report for the Committee to review and comment on. The statement has already 
been issued to the auditors for them and any comments by this committee will 

obviously be shared with the auditors. It is expected that the audit will be 
complete by the end of October. 

  
3. The report also gives the proposed timeline for getting the Accounts and audits up 

to date but the exact timings cannot be set in stone at this point, and this will 

become clearer as each audit is completed. 

Recommendations 

4. That Committee review the draft statement of accounts for 2019/20 and comment 
as appropriate. 

  
5. That Committee note the 2019/20 accounts audit is ongoing, the expected 

timescales for completion of that audit and the proposed timetable for getting the 

remaining accounts and audits up to date. 

Details 

Statement of Accounts 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



6. The statement of accounts for 2019/20 is reproduced as an Appendix. A  
commentary on the key areas is included below to assist the Committee. 


[...]
xternally appointed 
auditor 

Cabinet Office NFI (National 
Fraud Initiative) 

The National Fraud Initiative is a data matching exercise 
which helps public sector organisations to prevent and 
detect cases of fraud and error. 

 

Training and development 

Audit Committee Guidance 

Government has published the consultation response to the Local Audit Framework. An 
outcome of this includes reviewing the role of Audit Committees. We reviewed the Committee 
Terms of Reference to the CIPFA best practice guidance in 2019. 

CIPFA have since published a Position Statement in April 2022 and will be issuing revised 
guidance soon.  

Based on the Government consultation we expect that there will be a mandatory requirement 
to incorporate an independent member, which we have discussed in previous meetings. 

 

 

Note 

This document will have links to external websites where it provides more information. We are 
not responsible for the content of external websites. 

Page 186

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/government-public-sector/services
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/national-fraud-initiative
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-audit-framework-technical-consultation/outcome/government-response-to-local-audit-framework-technical-consultation
https://www.cipfa.org/about-cipfa/cipfas-governance-structure/cipfa-practice-oversight-panel/advisory-notes/understanding-the-challenge-to-local-authority-governance


 
 
 

  
REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 28th July 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan and Opinion 

Executive summary  

1. This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for the 
next six months of the 2022 / 2023 financial year, for consideration by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee.  

2. The report also includes a progress update from the past six months work, plus our 
current opinion on the internal control environment, governance and risk management 
arrangements. 

3. Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in line with best 
practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN).  

Key Decision 

4. This is not a key decision because the risk based Internal Audit Plan is being presented 
to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee in accordance with their terms of 
reference. 

Recommendations 

5. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to consider the 
supporting information, in the appendices, to: 

(i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

(ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. The Internal Audit Plan, and associated documents, have been created in line with best 
practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN).  

7. The Internal Audit Plan should help add value to the Council by helping to improve 
systems, mitigate risks, and inform the Annual Governance Statement. 

Details 

8. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.” 

9. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head of Audit 
“must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals”.  

Page 187

Agenda Item 8



10. The PSIAS also requires the Head of Audit to provide a written report to those charged 
with governance to support the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
accompanies the Statement of Accounts. Thi
[...]
scription  

Major The risks associated with the system are significant. If the risk materialises it would have a major impact upon the organisation. 

Moderate The risks associated with the system are medium. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate impact upon the 

organisation. 

Minor The risks associated with the system are low. If the risks materialises it would have a minor impact on the organisation.  

 

 

P
age 230



 
 

  
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

28th July 2022 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)- 
UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA  

 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee on the use of RIPA powers since the committee last met. 

 

Key Decision 

2. No 
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Audit & Corporate Governance Committee note the 

Council has not used surveillance powers since the Committee last met or 
between the period March 2022 – June 2022. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The committee are to receive quarterly updates on the Council’s use of 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) powers and to review the 

RIPA policy on an annual basis and make amendments as necessary. 

Details 

 

5. RIPA regulates covert investigations by a number of bodies, including local 
authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are protected while 

also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they 
need to do their job effectively. 
 

6. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed in May 2012 requiring all local 

 

Page 231

Agenda Item 9



authority surveillance authorised under RIPA to be approved by a Magistrate from 
November 2012.  The council’s policy and procedures were amended at that time 
to reflect these changes.  

 
7. The Council comprehensively reviewed and updated its policy in September 2012 

and last reviewed the policy in March 2022.  
 

8. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office is responsible for the inspection 

of public authorities with regard to compliance with RIPA. The Council was the 
subject of a remote inspection on the 24th February 2021 and the report 

concluded that the information provided demonstrated a level of compliance that 
removes, for the present, the requirement for a physical inspection.  The 
Inspector also commented that the policy was a well written document and easy 

to read. 
 

9. There have been no changes to the legislation since the last revision of the policy 
in March 2022. 

 
 

The council’s use of RIPA since June 2020 
 

 
10. The information in the table below summarises the authorisations granted from 

March 2022 to June 2022. 
 

 Directed 

surveillance 

CHIS Total 

March 2021 – 

December 2021 

        0         0         0 

 

 

Options 

 

11. Members are required to note the report. 

 

 

 

Implications 

 

 

Page 232



12. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

 

Financial 

13. None 

Legal 

14. Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance “lawful authority” for 
the purposes of the European Convention on Human Rights. 

Staffing 

15. None 

Risks/Opportunities 

16. See legal. 

Equality and Diversity 

17. See legal. 

Climate Change 

18. None 
 
 

Background Papers 

RIPA Policy 
 

Report Author:  

Rory McKenna – Monitoring Officer 

Telephone: 07872 116523 
 

Page 233



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Completion of the Audit and Accounts for 2019/20 and Future Years
	Draft Statement of Accounts

	5 2019/20 External Audit Plan
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 and Local Code of Governance
	Local Code of Governance

	7 Internal Audit and Corporate Governance Update
	8 Internal Audit Plan
	SCDC - A&CG-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use of RIPA



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
 
Councillors Cllr John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales declared an other registerable interest as a Trustee of the 

Melbourn Warden Scheme, which received a grant from the Council. 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an other registerable interest as an 
unremunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing. 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an other registerable interest as the Council’s 
Board Member the South Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP. 
Councillor Heather Williams declared an other registerable interest as a member of 
the Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the Meetings held on 29 March 2022 and 7 April 2022 were agreed 

as a correct record. 
  
4. Completion of the Audit and Accounts for 2019/20 and Future Years 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on progress being made on the 

2019/20 Statement of Accounts and the proposed timetable for signing off future 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Purchase of Science Park 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 28 July 2022 

The Head of Finance explained that whilst a decision had been made to purchase 
a property on the Science Park in March 2020 the actual purchase took place in 
April 2020 so it belonged in the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Variances 
The Head of Finance agreed to provide an explanation of the Greater Cambridge 
City Deal 18.1% variance and Environmental Services 46.7% variance for 
2019/20. 
 
Treasury management 
The Head of Finance explained that a meeting on Treasury Management would be 
held in August, which would consider whether to increase the amount of longer-
term borrowing. He agreed to update the Committee on this at its next meeting. 
 
Pension scheme 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council’s pension scheme was evaluated 
once every three years and the results of the next evaluation would be revealed in 
the autumn. This issue would be kept under review. 
 
Fixed Asset Register 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that the Council’s Fixed Asset 
Register software was used by a number of local authorities and had proved to be 
robust. 
 
Loan to Ermine Street Housing Ltd 
The Head of Finance agreed to add a note to the report explaining why the loan to 
Ermine Street Housing Ltd was not being paid back to the Council in the short 
term. 
 
Reserves 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that the Council reviewed its 
reserves annually.  The Head of Finance agreed to update the next meeting of the 
Committee on the £19m in reserves, as shown on page 51. Councillor Heather 
Williams suggested that determining the level of reserves was a political decision 
and reviewing this was the responsibility of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
The Chair decided that this issue could be reviewed outside the meeting. 
 
Amending Council resolution 
The Committee agreed that Council should consider whether its resolution passed 
on 18 October 2021 pledging to have the accounts fully up to date by October 
2022 needed to be reconsidered. 
 
The Head of Finance agreed to produce a narrative report to accompany future 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee noted  
A) that the audit of the 2019/20 accounts was ongoing; 
B) the expected timescales for completion of that audit; 
C) the proposed timescale for getting the remaining accounts and audits up to 

date. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 28 July 2022 

  
5. 2019/20 External Audit Plan 
 
 Janet Dawson, External Auditor Partner from EY, presented this Audit Plan for the 

2019/20 audit.  
 
In response to questioning, Mark Russell explained that the audit of the 2019/20 
accounts was progressing more smoothly than the audit of the previous year’s 
accounts, with an improvement in officer support. 
 
Non-domestic rates appeals provision 
Janet Dawson explained that international auditing standards required EY to 
question the expert valuer appointed by the Council. The evidence provided had 
appeared contradictory and EY needed to assess whether the Council was 
achieving good value for money with the appointment. Mark Russell added that the 
likelihood of appeals by businesses differed due to the different information 
provided and the potential cost varied from £0m to £6m. The Head of Finance 
expressed his confidence in the work of the appointed expert. 
 
Timetable of key stages of audit 
Janet Dawson confirmed that EY were on track to complete the audit as shown in 
the timetable on page 138 of the report but this could change if unexpected 
matters arise. Disappointment was expressed at the fact that EY were not carrying 
out any work in August. Janet Dawson explained that EY had been scheduled to 
attend the Council in mid-April, mid-June and July but the Council had not 
completed the necessary work for this to take place. 
 
Auditor fees 
Committee members expressed their surprise and disappointment at the level of 
fees being charged by EY for their work. The Head of Finance explained that the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) will advise on the level of auditor fees 
set by EY. Janet Dawson confirmed that EY would not charge the Council extra for 
delays caused by EY but would charge extra for delays caused by the Council, as 
this necessitated extra work. Janet Dawson agreed to bring a full and frank report 
to justify the fees to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Additional meetings 
The Chair confirmed that he was prepared to arrange extra meetings of the 
Committee to ensure that the accounts were agreed more promptly. He agreed to 
consider the setting up of a sub committee at the next Committee meeting in 
September. 
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, explained that he 
had always agreed to provide extra resources to accountancy when it had been 
requested. However, it had proved difficult to recruit suitably qualified officers. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 and Local Code of Governance 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 With the agreement of the Chair this item was discussed after agenda item 3. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this item which invited the Committee 
to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. He explained the 
main purpose of the Annual Governance Statement was to show that the Council 
was complying with the local code of governance. It was noted that the previous 
Annual Governance Statement of 2018/19 was signed off in March and there had 
been no significant changes since then. 
 
Track changes 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit noted that the track changes had been removed 
from the report. He offered to provide Committee members with a copy of the 
document with the track changes included. It was agreed that steps should be 
taken to ensure that reports retained their track changes in the future. 
 
Risk 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the Council had a positive risk 
appetite. This meant that it was prepared to take managed risks and be flexible. 
 
Reconciliation 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council would be streamlining its 
reconciliation process by making better use of the available technology, which 
would ensure that the work was carried out to clear targets in a timely manner. 
 
Progress from the previous Annual Governance Statement 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the Council’s Customer Portal 
was on the future Internal Audit Plan. He also explained that the impact of external 
factors such as the increase in the cost of living and Brexit were considered. 
 
It was noted that items identified as Opportunities for Improvement could span 
more than one year and their progress would be reported in the following year’s 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Impact of Covid 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit stated that the Council had shown resilience 
and flexibility whilst dealing with the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Council 
also had business continuity plans in place for future challenges. The Committee 
praised the work of the Council in responding to the challenges brought by the 
pandemic. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that if the External Auditors found 
anything of material significance during the audit of the Statement of Accounts an 
update might be needed, which would be reported to Committee members. 
 
The Council 
 
Agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 in advance of 

the Statement of Accounts. 
  
7. Internal Audit and Corporate Governance Update 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 28 July 2022 

 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit introduced this report, which updated the 

Committee on topical government risk and control matters. It included a summary 
of reviews that had been completed in the last quarter, audits in progress and a 
counter fraud update. 
 
The Committee requested that in future updates from Internal Audit include a 
covering report. 
 
Guidance on audit committees 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) would be issuing revised guidance soon, and it 
was expected that independent members for Audit Committees would become 
mandatory. 
 
Counter fraud 
The Head of Finance explained that investigations into housing benefits uncovered 
small discrepancies that did not merit prosecution. He agreed that fraud should be 
investigated even if the money recovered did not make the action financially viable. 
High profile successes could discourage others from fraudulent action. 
 
It was noted that due to the Covid-19 pandemic the Council had been unable to 
fully investigate instances of fraud. This backlog was now being worked through. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Internal Audit Plan 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report on the proposed Internal 

Audit Strategy and Plan for the next six months of the 2022/23 financial year. The 
report also included a progress update from the past six months’ work, the current 
opinion on the internal control environment, guidance and risk management 
arrangements and finally the Charter and Code of Ethics. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that he regularly liaised with the Head 
of Finance to provide updates on work that was being carried out and ensure that 
work was being properly prioritised. He also aimed to avoid duplicating the work of 
the External Auditors. 
 
Carbon management audit 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit noted that 3.5% of global carbon emissions 
were due to data processing and it was important to assess the Council’s own data 
processing emissions and investigate ways in which this could be reduced. 
 
Future audits 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit informed the Committee that an audit of the 
Council’s Customer Portal was on the forward plan for the end of 2022/2023, as 
was an audit of budgetary controls. An audit of the Council’s land ownership was 
scheduled for 2023/2024. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 28 July 2022 

By affirmation the Committee agreed to approve 
 
A) The draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 
B) The supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

  
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use of RIPA 
 
 The Committee noted that the Council had not used RIPA surveillance powers 

since the Committee last met or between the period March 2022 and June 2022. 
  
10. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams stated that since 2018 she had asked whether the 

Committee could be provided with a audit effectiveness toolkit. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that a toolkit from CIPFA tailored for 
Local Government was expected to become available in the late summer. 
 
The Head of Finance stated that training on Treasury Management could also be 
arranged. 

  
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Thursday 29 September at 10 am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.05 p.m. 

 

 


